of space (e.g. separate rooms for the installation of the customer’s own hardware), are also identified as leasing agreements.

The transition to the new standard as of January 1, 2019 resulted in a cumulative negative effect in the Group’s retained

earnings of Euro (3.3). The adjustment to retained earnings mainly includes the effect of the sublease arrangements which

under the new lease standard have been reclassified from operating leases to finance leases as well as deferred tax asset

effect. For the Company the cumulative negative impact in retained earnings of an amount of Euro (0.3) results from the

deferred tax asset effect.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s and Company’s statements of financial

position as at January 1, 2019, for each of the line items affected.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2019 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 41

  GROUP

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Carrying

amount IFRS 16

Adjustments

IFRS 16

Reclassifications

Carrying

amount

  IAS 17 IFRS 16

  31/12/2018 01/01/2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,741.1  -  (10.8) 2,730.3

Right-of-use assets  - 406.9 53.1 460.0

Goodwill 446.9  -  -  446.9

Telecommunication licenses  448.5  -  -  448.5

Other intangible assets 432.2  -   - 432.2

Investments 0.1  -  - 0.1

Loans to pension funds 79.2  -  - 79.2

Deferred tax assets 254.8 0.6  - 255.4

Contract costs 50.2  -  - 50.2

Other non-current assets 115.8 15.5 (32.1) 99.2

Total non-current assets 4,568.8 423.0 10.2 5,002.0

Current assets

Inventories 82.0  -  - 82.0

Trade receivables 606.0  -  - 606.0

Other financial assets 5.1  -  - 5.1

Contract assets 36.4  -  - 36.4

Other current assets 245.5 3.4 (13.8) 235.1

Restricted cash 2.9  -  - 2.9

Cash and cash equivalents 1,084.7  -  - 1,084.7

Total current assets 2,062.6 3.4 (13.8) 2,052.2

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 68.5 8.8 - 77.3

TOTAL ASSETS 6,699.9 435.2 (3.6) 7,131.5

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1 -  -  1,387.1

Share premium 496.7 -  -  496.7

Treasury shares (108.5) -  -  (108.5)

Statutory reserve 383.3 -  -  383.3

Foreign exchange and other reserves (122.8) -  -  (122.8)

Changes in non-controlling interests (3,314.1) -  -  (3,314.1)

Retained earnings 3,611.5 (3.3)  -  3,608.2

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,333.2 (3.3)  -  2,329.9

Non-controlling interests 241.5  -  -  241.5

Total equity 2,574.7 (3.3)  -  2,571.4

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,280.6 -  - 1,280.6

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  186.9 -  - 186.9

Provision for youth account 120.9 -  - 120.9

Contract liabilities 50.8 - (6.9) 43.9

Lease liabilities  -   356.5  - 356.5

Deferred tax liabilities 23.7  -  - 23.7

Other non-current liabilities 87.8 - 6.9 94.7

Total non-current liabilities 1,750.7 356.5  - 2,107.2

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 1,034.0  - (3.6) 1,030.4

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 548.0  -  - 548.0

Income tax payable 25.5  -  - 25.5

Contract liabilities 122.0  - (0.6) 121.4

Lease liabilities  -   73.2 - 73.2

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 141.1  -  - 141.1

Dividends payable 0.9  -  - 0.9

Other current liabilities 464.3  - 0.6 464.9

Total current liabilities 2,335.8 73.2 (3.6) 2,405.4

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 38.7 8.8  - 47.5

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,699.9 435.2 (3.6) 7,131.5

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2019 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 42

  COMPANY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Carrying amount

IAS 17
IFRS 16

Adjustments

IFRS 16

Reclassifications

Carrying amount

IFRS 16

31/12/2018 01/01/2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,296.4   - (1.6) 1,294.8

Right-of-use assets  -   296.0 6.0 302.0

Telecommunication licenses  3.6   -  - 3.6

Other intangible assets 224.5   -  - 224.5

Investments 3,245.2   -  - 3,245.2

Loans to pension funds 79.2   -  - 79.2

Deferred tax assets 88.3  (0.3)  - 88.0

Contract costs 4.0   -  - 4.0

Other non-current assets 77.0   - (3.6) 73.4

Total non-current assets 5,018.2  295.7 0.8 5,314.7

Current assets

Inventories 11.5   -  - 11.5

Trade receivables 294.5   -  - 294.5

Other financial assets 2.3   -  - 2.3

Contract assets 1.9   -  - 1.9

Other current assets 214.9   - (0.8) 214.1

Cash and cash equivalents 292.9   -  - 292.9

Total current assets 818.0   - (0.8) 817.2

TOTAL ASSETS 5,836.2  295.7 - 6,131.9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1   -  - 1,387.1

Share premium 496.7   -  - 496.7

Treasury shares (108.5)  -  - (108.5)

Statutory reserve 383.3   -  - 383.3

Foreign exchange and other reserves (13.0)  -  - (13.0)

Retained earnings 743.3  (0.3)  - 743.0

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,888.9  (0.3)  - 2,888.6

Total equity 2,888.9  (0.3)  - 2,888.6

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,270.4   -  - 1,270.4

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  154.5   -  - 154.5

Provision for youth account 120.9   -  - 120.9

Contract liabilities 110.9   - (56.7) 54.2

Lease liabilities  - 257.4  - 257.4

Other non-current liabilities 66.3   - 56.7 123.0

Total non-current liabilities 1,723.0  257.4  - 1,980.4

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 425.3   -  - 425.3

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 278.6   -  - 278.6

Income tax payable 13.1   -  - 13.1

Contract liabilities 73.4   - (5.0) 68.4

Lease liabilities  - 38.6  - 38.6

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 141.1   -  - 141.1

Dividends payable 0.8   -  - 0.8

Other current liabilities 292.0   - 5.0 297.0

Total current liabilities 1,224.3  38.6  - 1,262.9

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,836.2  295.7   -   6,131.9

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2019 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 43

The obligations arising from operating leases as of December 31, 2018 (operating lease commitments are disclosed in Note

29 of the Annual Financial Statements as of December 31, 2018) gave rise to the following reconciliation to the opening

balance of lease liabilities as of January 1, 2019:

  GROUP COMPANY

Obligations arising from operating leases as of December 31, 2018 625.5 361.2

Changes resulting from new definition of leases (8.7) 1.1